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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Provider Enrollment and Ongoing Responsibilities:Provider 
Enrollment 

Topic #3969 

Categories of Enrollment 
Wisconsin Medicaid enrolls providers in three billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions. 
These categories include the following: 

� Billing/rendering provider  
� Rendering-only provider  
� Billing-only provider (including group billing)  

Providers should refer to the service-specific information in the Online Handbook or the Information for Specific Provider Types 
page on the Provider Enrollment Information home page to identify which category of enrollment is applicable. 

Billing/Rendering Provider  

Enrollment as a billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider 
billing for the services or the provider rendering the services. 

Rendering-Only Provider  

Enrollment as a rendering-only provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another 
provider (e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider enrollment cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth 
directly, but they have reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by a rendering 
provider must include the supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider. 

Billing-Only Provider (Including Group Billing) 

Enrollment as a billing-only provider is given to certain provider types when a separate rendering provider is required on claims. 

Group Billing 

Groups of individual practitioners are enrolled as billing-only providers as an accounting convenience. This allows the group to 
receive one reimbursement, one RA (Remittance Advice), and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for 
covered services rendered by individual practitioners within the group. 

Providers may not have more than one group practice enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid with the same ZIP+4 code address, NPI 
(National Provider Identifier), and taxonomy code combination. Provider group practices located at the same ZIP+4 code 
address are required to differentiate their enrollment using an NPI or taxonomy code that uniquely identifies each group practice. 

Individual practitioners within group practices are required to be Medicaid-enrolled because these groups are required to identify 
the provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a 
rendering provider are denied. 

Topic #22257 
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Providers Have 35 Days to Report a Change in 
Ownership 
Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of a change in ownership within 35 calendar days after the 
effective date of the change, in accordance with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Final Rule 42 C.F.R. § 455.104
(c)(1)(iv). 

Failure to report a change in ownership within 35 calendar days may result in denial of payment, per 42 C.F.R. § 455.104(e). 

Note: For demographic changes that do not constitute a change in ownership, providers should update their current information 
using the demographic maintenance tool. 

Written Notification and a New Enrollment Application Are Required 

Any time a change in ownership occurs, providers are required to do one of the following: 

� Mail a change in ownership notification to ForwardHealth. After mailing the notification, providers are required to complete 
a new Medicaid provider enrollment application on the Portal.  

� Upload a change in ownership notification as an attachment when completing a new Medicaid provider enrollment 
application on the Portal.  

ForwardHealth must receive the change in ownership notification, which must include the affected provider number (NPI 
(National Provider Identifier) or provider ID), within 35 calendar days after the effective date of the change in ownership. 

Providers will receive written notification of their new Medicaid enrollment effective date in the mail once their provider file is 
updated with the change in ownership. 

Special Requirements for Specific Provider Types 

The following provider types require Medicare enrollment and/or Wisconsin DQA (Division of Quality Assurance) certification 
with current provider information before submitting a Medicaid enrollment change in ownership: 

� Ambulatory surgery centers  
� CHCs (Community Health Centers)  
� ESRD (End Stage Renal Disease) services providers  
� Home health agencies  
� Hospice providers  
� Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient)  
� Nursing homes  
� Outpatient rehabilitation facilities  
� Rehabilitation agencies  
� RHCs (Rural Health Clinics)  
� Tribal FQHCs (Federally Qualified Health Centers)  

Events That ForwardHealth Considers a Change in Ownership 

ForwardHealth defines a change in ownership as an event where a different party purchases (buys out) or otherwise obtains 
ownership or effective control over a practice or facility. 
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The following events are considered a change in ownership and require the completion of a new provider enrollment application: 

� Change from one type of business structure to another type of business structure. Business structures include the following: 
» Sole proprietorships  
» Corporations  
» Partnerships  
» Limited Liability Companies  

� Change of name and TIN (Tax Identification Number) associated with the provider's submitted enrollment application (for 
example, EIN (Employer Identification Number))  

� Change (addition or removal) of names identified as owners of the provider  

Examples of a Change in Ownership 

Examples of a change in ownership include the following: 

� A sole proprietorship transfers title and property to another party.  
� Two or more corporate clinics or centers consolidate, and a new corporate entity is created.  
� There is an addition, removal, or substitution of a partner in a partnership.  
� An incorporated entity merges with another incorporated entity.  
� An unincorporated entity (sole proprietorship or partnership) becomes incorporated.  

End Date of Previous Owner's Enrollment 

The end date of the previous owner's enrollment will be one day prior to the effective date for the change in ownership. When the 
Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) is notified of a change in ownership, the original owner's enrollment will 
automatically be end-dated. 

Repayment Following a Change in Ownership 

Medicaid-enrolled providers who sell or otherwise transfer their business or business assets are required to repay ForwardHealth 
for any erroneous payments or overpayments made to them. If the previous owner does not repay ForwardHealth for any 
erroneous payments or overpayments, the new owner's application will be denied. 

If necessary, ForwardHealth will hold responsible for repayment the provider to whom a transfer of ownership is made prior to 
the final transfer of ownership. The provider acquiring the business is responsible for contacting ForwardHealth to ascertain if they 
are liable under this provision. 

The provider acquiring the business is responsible for full repayment within 30 days after receiving such a notice from 
ForwardHealth. 

Providers may send inquiries about the determination of any pending liability to the following address: 

Office of the Inspector General  
PO Box 309  
Madison WI 53701-0309 

ForwardHealth has the authority to enforce these provisions within four years following the transfer of a business or business 
assets. Refer to Wis. Stat. § 49.45(21) for complete information. 

Automatic Recoupment Following a Change in Ownership 

ForwardHealth will automatically recover payments made to providers whose enrollment has ended in the ForwardHealth system 
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due to a change in ownership. This automatic recoupment for previous owners occurs about 45 days after DHS is notified of the 
change in ownership. The recoupment will apply to all claims processed with DOS (Dates of Service) after the provider's new end 
date. 

New Prior Authorization Requests Must Be Submitted After a Change in 
Ownership 

Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to submit new PA (Prior Authorization) requests when there is a change in billing 
providers. New PA requests must be submitted with the new billing provider's name and billing provider number. The expiration 
date of the new PA request will remain the same as the original PA request. 

The provider is required to send the following to ForwardHealth with the new PA request: 

� A copy of the original PA request, if possible  
� The new PA request, including the required attachments and supporting documentation indicating the new billing provider's 

name, address, and billing provider number  
� A letter requesting to enddate the original PA request (may be a photocopy), which should include the following 

information: 
» The previous billing provider's name and billing provider number, if known  
» The new billing provider's name and billing provider number  
» The reason for the change of billing provider (The new billing provider may want to verify with the member that the 

services from the previous billing provider have ended. The new billing provider may include this verification in the 
letter).  

» The requested effective date of the change  

Submitting Claims After a Change in Ownership 

The provider acquiring the business may submit claims with DOS on and after the change in ownership effective date. 

Additional information on submission of timely filing requests or adjustment reconsideration requests is available. 

How to Bill for a Hospital Stay That Spans a Change in Ownership 

When a change in hospital ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A change in 
ownership occurs on July 1. A patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The hospital submits the claim using the NPI effective 
July 1. 

How to Bill for a Nursing Home Stay That Spans a Change in Ownership 

When a change in nursing home ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A change in 
ownership occurs on July 1. A nursing home patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The nursing home submits the claim 
using the NPI effective July 1. 

For Further Questions 

Providers with questions about changes in ownership may call Provider Services. 
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Ongoing Responsibilities 

Topic #696 

Newborn Enrollment 
Children born to women who are eligible for the BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program do not qualify for continuous newborn 
enrollment. The Newborn Report form should not be submitted to ForwardHealth. Providers should refer the woman to her 
income maintenance or tribal agency so the agency can assist her in obtaining health care coverage for her child. 

Topic #15157 

Recovery Audit Contractor Audits 
The ACA (Affordable Care Act) requires states to establish an RAC (Recovery Audit Contractor) program to enable the auditing 
of Medicaid claim payments to providers. In Wisconsin, the RAC will audit claim payments from Wisconsin Medicaid and 
BadgerCare Plus. The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) has awarded the contract to HMS (Health Management 
Systems, Inc.) as the RAC for the state of Wisconsin. 

Note: The RAC will not audit claims submitted for Family Planning Only Services, SeniorCare, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic 
Disease Program), the WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program), and ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program). 

The overall goal of the RAC program is to identify and decrease improper payments. The audits will ensure that payments are for 
services covered under the programs in which the member was enrolled and that the services were actually provided and properly 
billed and documented. The audits are being conducted under Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards. 

Providers will be selected for audits based on data analysis by the RAC and referrals by state agencies. The RAC will ensure that 
its audits neither duplicate state audits of the same providers nor interfere with potential law enforcement investigations. 

Providers who receive a notification regarding an audit should follow the instructions as outlined in the notification within the 
requested time frames. 

Affected Providers 

Any provider may be audited, including, but not limited to, fee-for-service providers, institutional and non-institutional providers, 
as well as managed care entities. 

Additional Information 

Any questions regarding the RAC program should be directed to HMS at 855-699-6289. Refer to the RAC website for 
additional information regarding HMS RAC activities. 
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Documentation 

Topic #6277 

1099 Miscellaneous Forms 
ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per IRS 
(Internal Revenue Service) regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is 
generated, regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs (National Provider Identifier) share the same tax identification number. 
For example, a provider who conducts business with both Medicaid and WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) will 
receive separate 1099 Miscellaneous forms for each program. 

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address." 

Topic #16157 

Policy Requirements for Use of Electronic Signatures on 
Electronic Health Records 
For ForwardHealth policy areas where a signature is required, electronic signatures are acceptable as long as the signature meets 
the requirements. When ForwardHealth policy specifically states that a handwritten signature is required, an electronic signature 
will not be accepted. When ForwardHealth policy specifically states that a written signature is required, an electronic signature will 
be accepted. 

Reimbursement for services paid to providers who do not meet all electronic signature requirements may be subject to 
recoupment. 

Electronic Signature Definition 

An electronic signature, as stated in Wis. Stats. § 137.11(8), is "an electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically 
associated with a record and executed or adopted by a person with the intent to sign the record." 

Some examples include: 

� Typed name (performer may type their complete name)  
� Number (performer may type a number unique to them)  
� Initials (performer may type initials unique to them)  

All examples above must also meet all of the electronic signature requirements. 

Benefits of Using Electronic Signatures 

The use of electronic signatures will allow providers to: 

� Save time by streamlining the document signing process.  
� Reduce the costs of postage and mailing materials.  
� Maintain the integrity of the data submitted.  
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� Increase security to aid in non-repudiation.  

Electronic Signature Requirements 

By following the general electronic signature requirements below, the use of electronic signatures provides a secure alternative to 
written signatures. These requirements align with HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) Privacy 
Rule guidelines. 

General Requirements 

When using an electronic signature, all of the following requirements must be met: 

� The electronic signature must be under the sole control of the rendering provider. Only the rendering provider or designee 
has the authority to use the rendering provider's electronic signature. Providers are required to maintain documentation that 
shows the electronic signature that belongs to each rendering provider if a numbering or initial system is used (e.g., what 
number is assigned to a specific rendering provider). This documentation must be kept confidential.  

� The provider is required to have current policies and procedures regarding the use of electronic signatures. The Wisconsin 
DHS (Department of Health Services) recommends the provider conduct an annual review of policies and procedures with 
those using electronic signatures to promote ongoing compliance and to address any changes in the policies and 
procedures.  

� The provider is required to conduct or review a security risk analysis in accordance with the requirements under 45 CFR s. 
164.308(a)(1).  

� The provider is required to implement security updates as necessary and correct identified security deficiencies as part of its 
risk management process.  

� The provider is required to establish administrative, technical, and physical safeguards in compliance with the HIPAA 
Security Rule.  

Electronic Health Record Signature Requirements 

An EHR (electronic health record) that utilizes electronic signatures must meet the following requirements: 

� The certification and standard criteria defined in the Health Information Technology Initial Set of Standards, Implementation 
Specifications, Certification Criteria for Electronic Health Record Technology Final Rule (45 CFR Part 170) and any 
revisions including, but not limited to, the following: 

» Assign a unique name and/or number for identifying, tracking user identity, and establishing controls that permit only 
authorized users to access electronic health information.  

» Record actions related to electronic health information according to the standard set forth in 45 CFR s. 170.210.  
» Enable a user to generate an audit log for a specific time period. The audit log must also have the ability to sort 

entries according to any of the elements specified in the standard 45 CFR s. 170.210.  
» Verify that a person or entity seeking access to electronic health information is the one claimed and is authorized to 

access such information.  
» Record the date, time, patient identification, and user identification when electronic health information is created, 

modified, accessed, or deleted. An indication of which action(s) occurred and by whom must also be recorded.  
» Use a hashing algorithm with a security strength equal to or greater than SHA-1 (Secure Hash Algorithm 1) as 

specified by the NIST (National Institute of Standards and Technology) in FIPS PUB 180-3 (October 2008) to 
verify that electronic health information has not been altered. (Providers unsure whether or not they meet this 
guideline should contact their IT (Information Technology) and/or security/privacy analyst.)  

� Ensure the EHR provides: 
» Nonrepudiation — assurance that the signer cannot deny signing the document in the future  
» User authentication — verification of the signer's identity at the time the signature was generated  
» Integrity of electronically signed documents — retention of data so that each record can be authenticated and 

attributed to the signer  
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» Message integrity — certainty that the document has not been altered since it was signed  
» Capability to convert electronic documents to paper copy — the paper copy must indicate the name of the individual 

who electronically signed the form as well as the date electronically signed  
� Ensure electronically signed records created by the EHR have the same back-up and record retention requirements as 

paper records.  
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Provider Numbers 

Topic #3421 

Provider Identification 

Health Care Providers 

Health care providers are required to indicate an NPI (National Provider Identifier) on enrollment applications and electronic and 
paper transactions submitted to ForwardHealth. 

The NPI is a 10-digit number obtained through the NPPES (National Plan and Provider Enumeration System). 

Providers should ensure that they have obtained an appropriate NPI prior to beginning their enrollment application. There are two 
kinds of NPIs: 

� Entity Type 1 NPIs are for individuals who provide health care, such as physicians, dentists, and chiropractors.  
� Entity Type 2 NPIs are for organizations that provide health care, such as hospitals, group practices, pharmacies, and home 

health agencies.  

It is possible for a provider to qualify for both Entity Type 1 and Entity Type 2 NPIs. For example, an individual physical therapist 
may also be the owner of a therapy group that is a corporation and have two Wisconsin Medicaid enrollments — one enrollment 
as an individual physical therapist and the other enrollment as the physical therapy group. A Type 1 NPI for the individual 
enrollment and a Type 2 NPI for the group enrollment are required. 

NPIs and classifications may be viewed on the NPPES website. The federal CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services) website includes more information on Type 1 and Type 2 NPIs. 

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI are responsible for obtaining the appropriate certification for 
their NPI. 

Non-healthcare Providers 

Non-healthcare providers, such as SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, personal care agencies, and blood banks, are 
exempt from federal NPI requirements. Providers exempt from federal NPI requirements are assigned a Medicaid provider 
number once their enrollment application is accepted; they are required to indicate this Medicaid provider number on electronic 
and paper transactions submitted to ForwardHealth. 

Topic #5096 

Taxonomy Codes 
Taxonomy codes are standard code sets used to provide information about provider type and specialty for the provider's 
enrollment. ForwardHealth uses taxonomy codes as additional data for correctly matching the NPI (National Provider Identifier) 
to the provider file. 

Providers are required to use a taxonomy code when the NPI reported to ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple enrollments 
and the provider's practice location ZIP+4 code does not uniquely identify the provider. 

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 10 of 64BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program Published Policy Through February 29, 2024



Providers are allowed to report multiple taxonomy codes to ForwardHealth as long as the codes accurately describe the provider 
type and specialty for the provider's enrollment. When doing business with ForwardHealth, providers may use any one of the 
reported codes. Providers who report multiple taxonomy codes will be required to designate one of the codes as the primary 
taxonomy code; ForwardHealth will use this primary code for identification purposes. 

Providers who wish to change their taxonomy code or add additional taxonomy codes may do so using the demographic 
maintenance tool. Most taxonomy code changes entered through the demographic maintenance tool will take effect in real time; 
providers may use the new codes immediately on transactions. 

Omission of a taxonomy code when it is required as additional data to identify the provider will cause claims and other 
transactions to be denied or delayed in processing. 

Note: Taxonomy codes do not change provider enrollment or affect reimbursement terms. 
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Covered and Noncovered Services:Codes 

Topic #643 

Unlisted Procedure Codes 
According to the HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codebook, if a service is provided that is not 
accurately described by other HCPCS CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes, the service should be reported 
using an unlisted procedure code. 

Before considering using an unlisted, or NOC (not otherwise classified), procedure code, a provider should determine if there is 
another more specific code that could be indicated to describe the procedure or service being performed/provided. If there is no 
more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could include a PA (prior 
authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service rendered. Submitting 
the proper documentation, which could include a PA request, may result in more timely claims processing. 

Unlisted procedure codes should not be used to request adjusted reimbursement for a procedure for which there is a more 
specific code available. 

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization or Additional 
Supporting Documentation 

For a limited group of unlisted procedure codes, ForwardHealth has established specific policies for their use and associated 
reimbursement. These codes do not require PA or additional documentation to be submitted with the claim. Providers should refer 
to their service-specific area of the Online Handbook on the ForwardHealth Portal for details about these unlisted codes. 

For most unlisted codes, ForwardHealth requires additional documentation. 

Unlisted Codes That Require Prior Authorization 

Certain unlisted procedure codes require PA. Providers should follow their service-specific PA instructions and documentation 
requirements for requesting PA. For a list of procedure codes for which ForwardHealth requires PA, refer to the service-specific 
interactive maximum allowable fee schedule. 

In addition to a properly completed PA request, documentation submitted on the service-specific PA attachment or as additional 
supporting documentation with the PA request should provide the following information: 

� Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.  
� List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.  
� Include only relevant documentation.  
� Include all required clinical/supporting documentation.  

For most situations, once the provider has an approved PA request for the unlisted procedure code, there is no need to submit 
additional documentation along with the claim. 

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization 

If an unlisted procedure code does not require PA, documentation submitted with the claim to justify use of the unlisted code and 
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to describe the procedure/service rendered must be sufficient to allow ForwardHealth to determine the nature and scope of the 
procedure and to determine whether or not the procedure is covered and was medically necessary, as defined in Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. 

The documentation submitted should provide the following information related to the unlisted code: 

� Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.  
� List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.  
� Include only relevant documentation.  

How to Submit Claims and Related Documentation 

Claims including an unlisted procedure code and supporting documentation may be submitted to ForwardHealth in the following 
ways: 

� If submitting on paper using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)), the provider may do either of the following: 
» Include supporting information/description in Item Number 19 of the claim form.  
» Include supporting documentation on a separate paper attachment. This option should be used if Item Number 19 on 

the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple 
unlisted procedure codes. Providers should indicate "See Attachment" in Item Number 19 of the claim form and 
send the supporting documentation along with the claim form.  

� If submitting electronically using DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the Portal, PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software, or 
837 (837 Health Care Claim) electronic transactions, the provider may do one of the following: 

» Include supporting documentation in the Notes field. The Notes field is limited to 80 characters.  
» Indicate that supporting documentation will be submitted separately on paper. This option should be used if the 

Notes field does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes. 
Providers should indicate "See Attachment" in the Notes field of the electronic transaction and submit the supporting 
documentation on paper.  

» Upload claim attachments via the secure Provider area of the Portal.  
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Covered Services and Requirements 

Topic #479 

A Comprehensive Overview 
Even though coverage is based on pregnancy, women who are covered for the BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program are covered 
for all Medicaid-covered services. (They are not limited to pregnancy-related services.) 

Postpartum care is reimbursable only if provided as part of global obstetric care. 

Topic #480 

Emergency Services for Non-U.S. Citizens 
When enrollment ends for pregnant non-U.S. citizens who are not qualified aliens, they receive coverage for emergency services 
as defined by Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 101.03(52). 

Topic #22917 

Interpretive Services 
ForwardHealth reimburses interpretive services provided to BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid members who are deaf or hard of 
hearing or who have LEP (limited English proficiency). A member with LEP is someone who does not speak English as their 
primary language and who has a limited ability to read, speak, write, or understand English. 

Interpretive services are defined as the provision of spoken or signed language communication by an interpreter to convey a 
message from the language of the original speaker into the language of the listener in real time (synchronous) with the member 
present. This task requires the language interpreter to reflect both the tone and the meaning of the message. 

Only services provided by interpreters of the spoken word or sign language will be covered with the HCPCS (Healthcare 
Common Procedure Coding System) procedure code T1013 (Sign language or oral interpretive services, per 15 minutes). 
Translation services for written language are not reimbursable with T1013, including services provided by professionals trained to 
interpret written text. 

Covered Interpretive Services 

ForwardHealth covers interpretive services for deaf or hard of hearing members or members with LEP when the interpretive 
service and the medical service are provided to the member on the same DOS (date of service) and during the same time as the 
medical service. A Medicaid-enrolled provider must submit for interpretive services on the same claim as the medical service, and 
the DOS they are provided to the member must match. Interpretive services cannot be billed by HMOs and MCOs (managed 
care organizations). Providers should follow CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) and HCPCS coding guidance to 
appropriately document and report procedure codes related to interpretive and medical services on the applicable claim form. 
Time billed for interpretive services should reflect time spent providing interpretation to the member. At least three people must be 
present for the services to be covered: the provider, the member, and the interpreter. 

Interpreters may provide services either in-person or via telehealth. Services provided via telehealth must be functionally 
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equivalent to an in-person visit, meaning that the transmission of information must be of sufficient quality as to be the same level of 
service as an in-person visit. Transmission of voices, images, data, or video must be clear and understandable. Both the distant 
and originating sites must have the requisite equipment and staffing necessary to provide the telehealth service. 

Billing time for documentation of interpretive services will be considered part of the service performed. BadgerCare Plus and 
Wisconsin Medicaid have adopted the federal "Documentation Guidelines for Evaluation and Management Services" (CMS 
(Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services) 2021 and 2023) in combination with BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid policy for 
E&M (evaluation and management) Services. 

Most Medicaid-enrolled providers, including border-status or out-of-state providers, are able to submit claims for interpretive 
services. 

Standard ForwardHealth policy applies to the reimbursement for interpretive services for out-of-state providers, including PA 
(prior authorization) requirements. 

Interpretive Services Provided Via Telehealth for Out-of-State Providers 

ForwardHealth requirements for services provided via telehealth by out-of-state providers are 

Topic #787 

Global Obstetric Care 
When submitting claims for women who are enrolled for the BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program, providers may submit claims for 
individual services or global obstetric care if appropriate. Providers choosing to submit claims for global obstetric care are 
required to perform all of the following: 

� A minimum of six antepartum visits  
� Vaginal or cesarean delivery  
� The post-delivery hospital visit and a minimum of one postpartum office visit  

If fewer than six antepartum visits have been performed for these women, the provider may not be reimbursed for global obstetric 
care or for postpartum care.

Topic #22917 

the same as the ForwardHealth policy for services provided in-person by out-of-state providers. Requirements for out-of-state 
providers for interpretive services are the same whether the service is provided via telehealth or in-person. Out-of-state providers 
who are not enrolled as either border-status or telehealth-only border-status providers are required to obtain PA before providing 
services via telehealth to BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members. The PA would indicate that interpretive services are needed.

Documentation 

While not required for submitting a claim for interpretive services, providers must include the following information in the member's 
file: 

� The interpreter's name and/or company  
� The date and time of interpretation  
� The duration of the interpretive service (time in and time out or total duration)  
� The amount submitted by the medical provider for interpretive services reimbursement  
� The type of interpretive service provided (foreign language or sign language)  
� The type of covered service(s) the provider is billing for  
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Third-Party Vendors and In-House Interpreters 

Providers may be reimbursed for the use of third-party vendors or in-house interpreters supplying interpretive services. 

Providers are reminded that HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) confidentiality requirements 
apply to interpretive services. When a covered entity or provider utilizes interpretive services that involve PHI (protected health 
information), the entity or provider will need to conduct an accurate and thorough assessment of the potential risks and 
vulnerabilities to PHI confidentiality, integrity, and availability. Each entity or provider must assess what are reasonable and 
appropriate measures for their situation. 

Limitations 

There are no limitations for how often members may utilize interpretive services when the interpretive service is tied to another 
billable medical service for the member for the same DOS. 

Claims Submission 

To receive reimbursement, providers may bill for interpretive services on one of the following claim forms: 

� 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) (for dental, professional, and professional crossover claims)  
� Institutional UB-04 (CMS 1450) claim form (for outpatient crossover claims and home health/personal care claims)  

Noncovered Services 

The following will not be eligible for reimbursement with procedure code T1013: 

� Interpretive services provided in conjunction with a noncovered, non-reimbursable, or excluded service  
� Interpretive services provided by the member's family member, such as a parent, spouse, sibling, or child  
� The interpreter's waiting time and transportation costs, including travel time and mileage reimbursement, for interpreters to 

get to or from appointments  
� The technology and equipment needed to conduct interpretive services  
� Interpretive services provided directly by the HMOs and MCOs are not billable to ForwardHealth for reimbursement via 

procedure code T1013  

Cancellations or No Shows 

Providers cannot submit a claim for interpretive services if an appointment is cancelled, the member or the interpreter is a no-show 
(is not present), or the interpreter is unable to perform the interpretation needed to complete the appointment successfully. 

Procedure Code and Modifiers 

Providers must submit claims for interpretive services and the medical service provided to the member on separate details on the 
same claim. 

Procedure code T1013 is a time-based code, with 15-minute increments. Rounding up to the 15-minute mark is allowable if at 
least eight minutes of interpretation were provided. 

Providers should use the following rounding guidelines for procedure code T1013. 

Time (Minutes) Number of Interpretation Units Billed
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Claims for interpretive services must include HCPCS procedure code T1013 and the appropriate modifier(s): 

� U1 (Spoken language)  
� U3 (Sign Language)  
� GT (Via interactive audio and video telecommunication systems)  
� 93 (Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via telephone or other real-time interactive audio-only telecommunications 

system)  

Providers should refer to the interactive maximum allowable fee schedules for the reimbursement rate, covered provider types and 
specialties, modifiers, and the allowable POS (place of service) codes for procedure code T1013. 

*Any telehealth service must be provided using HIPAA-compliant software or delivered via an app or service that includes all the 
necessary privacy and security safeguards to meet the requirements of HIPAA. 

Dental Providers 

Dental providers submitting claims for interpretive services are not required to include a modifier with procedure code T1013. 
Dental providers should retain documentation of the interpretive service in the member's records. 

8–22 minutes 1.0 unit

23–37 minutes 2.0 units

38–52 minutes 3.0 units

53–67 minutes 4.0 units

68–82 minutes 5.0 units

83–97 minutes 6.0 units

Delivery Method of 
Interpretive Services Definition for Sign Language and Foreign Language Interpreters Modifiers

In person 

(foreign language and sign 

language)

When the interpreter is physically present with the member and provider

U1 or U3

Telehealth* 

(foreign language and sign 

language)

When the member is located at an originating site and the interpreter is available 

remotely (via audio-visual or audio only) at a distant site

U1 or U3 

 

and 

 

GT or 93 

  Phone 

(foreign 

language only)

When the interpreter is not physically present with the member and 

the provider and interprets via audio-only through the phone
U1 and 

93

  Interactive 

video 

(foreign 

language and 

sign language)

When the interpreter is not physically present with the member and 

the provider and interprets on interactive video

U1 or U3 

 

and 

 

GT
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Allowable Places of Service 

Claims for interpretive services must include a valid POS (place of service) code where the interpretive services are being 
provided. 

Federally Qualified Health Centers 

Non-tribal FQHCs (federally qualified health centers), also known as CHCs (community health centers), (POS code 50), will not 
receive direct reimbursement for interpretive services as these are indirect services assumed to be already included in the FQHC's 
bundled PPS (prospective payment system) rate. However, CHCs can still bill the T1013 code as an indirect procedure code 
when providing interpretive services. This billing process is similar to that of other indirect services provided by non-tribal 
FQHCs. This will enable DHS (Wisconsin Department of Health Services) to better track how FQHCs provide these services 
and process any future change in scope adjustment to increase their PPS rate that includes providing interpretive services. 

Rural Health Clinics 

RHCs (rural health clinics) (POS code 72) receives direct reimbursement for interpretive services. Procedure code T1013 should 
be billed when providing interpretive services. 

Interpreter Qualifications 

The two types of allowable interpreters include: 

� Sign language interpreters—Professionals who facilitate the communication between a hearing individual and a person who 
is deaf or hard of hearing and uses sign language to communicate.  

� Foreign language interpreters—Professionals who are fluent in both English and another language and listen to a 
communication in one language and convert it to another language while retaining the same meaning.  

Qualifications for Sign Language Interpreters 

For Medicaid-enrolled providers to receive reimbursement, sign language interpreters must be licensed in Wisconsin under Wis. 
Stat. § 440.032 and must follow the specific requirements regarding education, training, and locations where they are able to 
interpret. The billing provider is responsible for determining the sign language interpreter's licensure and must retain all 
documentation supporting it. 

Qualifications for Foreign Language Interpreters 

There is not a licensing process in Wisconsin for foreign language interpreters. However, Wisconsin Medicaid strongly 
recommends that providers work through professional agencies that can verify the qualifications and skills of their foreign language 
interpreters. 

A competent foreign language interpreter should: 

� Be at least 18 years of age.  
� Be able to interpret effectively, accurately, and impartially, both receptively and expressively, using necessary specialized 

vocabulary.  
� Demonstrate proficiency in English and another language and have knowledge of the relevant specialized terms and 

concepts in both languages.  
� Be guided by the standards developed by the National Council on Interpreting Health Care.  
� Demonstrate cultural responsiveness regarding the LEP language group being served including values, beliefs, practices, 

languages, and terminology.  
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Claims:Submission 

Topic #16937 

Electronic Claims and Claim Adjustments With Other Commercial Health 
Insurance Information 

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically via the Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014, 
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustments if 
it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for a few instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus 
is the payer of last resort for any covered services; therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all 
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care 
organization). 

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level via the Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level 
by ForwardHealth. 

Under HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837 
transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail level by the primary 
insurance. 

Adjustments to Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014 

Providers who submit professional, institutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims 
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment 
if it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. 

Topic #561 

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment 
Requirements 

Optical Character Recognition 

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are 
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, alphanumeric text. OCR software 
increases efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims. 

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/2017)) form and the Noncompound 
Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)) form. 

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing 

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by 
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the 
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases 
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manual keying.  
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OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR 
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the alignment of text within individual fields on the claim form 
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software, 
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. This will cause an 
increase in processing time. 

Handwritten Claims 

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is 
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will 
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten 
corrections as this can also cause OCR software processing delays. 

Use Original Claim Forms 

Only original 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed 
in red ink and may be obtained from a federal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are 
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the 
claim form. This could result in processing delays.  

Use Laser or Ink Jet Printers 

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix 
printers have breaks in the letters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or 
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or 
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause a delay while it is 
manually reviewed.  

Alignment 

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within a field is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software 
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement 
amount of $300.00 is entered into a field on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may 
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.  

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all 
information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid squeezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health 
Insurance Claim Form. 

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment: 

� Correct alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.  
� Incorrect alignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.  
� Correct alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.  
� Incorrect alignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.  

Clarity 

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may 
stop, prompting manual review.  

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time: 
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� Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.  
� Type all claim data in uppercase letters.  
� Use only black ink to complete the claim form.  
� Avoid using italics, bold, or script.  
� Make sure characters do not touch.  
� Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.  
� Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unless it is specified that 

these characters should be used.  
� Use Xs in check boxes. Avoid using letters such as "Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Female."  
� Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it is imaged, and the OCR 

software will be unable to read it.  

Note: The above guidelines will also produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic 
image. 

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape 

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be 
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time. 
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop, 
prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic 
image. 

Additional Diagnosis Codes 

ForwardHealth will accept up to 12 diagnosis codes in Item Number 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. 
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Topic #22797 

Payment Integrity Review Supporting Documentation 
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Providers are notified that an individual claim is subject to PIR (payment integrity review) through a message on the Portal when 
submitting claims. When this occurs, providers have seven calendar days to submit the supporting documentation that must be 
retained in the member's record for the specific service billed. This documentation must be attached to the claim. The following are 
examples of documentation providers may attach to the claim; however, this list is not exhaustive, and providers may submit any 
documentation available to substantiate payment: 

� Case management or consultation notes  
� Durable medical equipment or supply delivery receipts or proof of delivery and itemized invoices or bills  
� Face-to-face encounter documentation  
� Individualized plans of care and updates  
� Initial or program assessments and questionnaires to indicate the start DOS (date of service)  
� Office visit documentation  
� Operative reports  
� Prescriptions or test orders  
� Session or service notice for each DOS  
� Testing and lab results  
� Transportation logs  
� Treatment notes  

Providers must attach this documentation to the claim at the time of, or up to seven days following, submission of the claim. A 
claim may be denied if the supporting documentation is not submitted. If a claim is denied, providers may submit a new claim with 
the required documentation for reconsideration. To reduce provider impact, claims reviewed by the OIG (Office of the Inspector 
General) will be processed as quickly as possible, with an expected average adjudication of 30 days. 

Topic #10637 

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims 
As a result of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to 
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim. 

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify 
them of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible 
for electronic submission. Up to a $1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment." 

If a paid claim's total reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim 
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount. 

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims: 

� 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))  
� UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form  
� Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (04/2017)) form  
� Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (04/2017)) form 

Exceptions to Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction 

The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims: 

� In-state emergency providers  
� Out-of-state providers  
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� Medicare crossover claims  
� Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper, such as:

» Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/2013)) form  

» Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/2008)) form.  
» Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-

13047 (08/2015)) form.  
» In certain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request (F-

13074 (04/2014)) form.  
» Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with 

specific and non-specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes. 
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Responsibilities 

Topic #22798 

Payment Integrity Review Program 
The PIR (Payment Integrity Review) program: 

� Allows the OIG (Office of the Inspector General) to review claims prior to payment.  
� Requires providers to submit all required documentation to support approval and payment of PIR-selected claims.  

The goal of the PIR program is to further safeguard the integrity of Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services)-administered 
public assistance programs, such as BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid, from fraud, waste, and abuse by: 

� Proactively reviewing claims prior to payment to ensure federal and state requirements are met.  
� Providing enhanced, compliance-based technical assistance to meet the specific needs of providers.  
� Increasing the monitoring of benefit and service areas that are at high risk for fraud, waste, and abuse.  

Fraud, waste, and abuse includes the potential overutilization of services or other practices that directly or indirectly result in 
unnecessary program costs, such as: 

� Billing for items or services that were not rendered.  
� Incorrect or excessive billing of CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure 

Coding System) procedure codes.  
� Unit errors, duplicate charges, and redundant charges.  
� Billing for services outside of the provider specialty.  
� Insufficient documentation in the medical record to support the charges billed.  
� Lack of medical necessity or noncovered services.  

Note: Review of claims in the PIR process does not preclude claims from future post-payment audits or review. 

Payment Integrity Review Program Overview 

When a provider submits a claim electronically via the ForwardHealth Portal, the system will display a message if the claim is 
subject to PIR. The message will instruct providers to submit supporting documentation with the claim. Providers have seven days 
to attach documentation to claims. The claim will automatically be denied if documentation is not attached within seven days. 

Claims that meet PIR requirements may be eligible for payment once they are accurate and complete. Claims that do not meet 
PIR requirements may be denied or repriced. In these cases, providers are encouraged to: 

� Review the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) for billing errors.  
� Refer to the Online Handbook for claims documentation and program policy requirements.  
� Correct the PIR billing errors and resubmit the claim.  

Types of Payment Integrity Review 

There are three types of review in the PIR program: 

� Claims Review  
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� Pre-Payment Review  
� Intermediate Sanctions  

For each type of review, providers must submit supporting documentation that substantiates the CPT and/or HCPCS procedure 
codes on the claim. 

Claims Review 

In accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2), the OIG may identify providers, provider types, benefit areas, or 
procedure codes, and based on those criteria, choose a sampling of claims to review prior to payment. When a claim submitted 
through the Portal that meets one of these criteria is selected for review, a message will appear on the Portal to notify the provider 
that the claim must be submitted with all necessary supporting documentation within seven calendar days. The claim will 
automatically be denied if documentation is not attached within seven days. 

Pre-Payment Review 

In accordance with Wis. Admin Code § DHS 106.11, if the OIG has cause to suspect that a provider is prescribing or providing 
services that are not necessary for members, are in excess of the medical needs of members, or do not conform to applicable 
professional practice standards, the provider's claims may be subject to review prior to payment. Providers who are subject to 
this type of review will receive a Pre-Payment Review Initial Notice letter, explaining that the OIG has identified billing practice or 
program integrity concerns in the provider's claims that warrant the review. This notice details the steps the provider must follow 
to substantiate their claims and the length of time their claims will be subject to review. Additionally, a message will appear on the 
Portal when the provider submits claims to notify the provider that certain claims must be submitted with all necessary supporting 
documentation within seven calendar days. The claim will automatically be denied if documentation is not attached within seven 
days. 

  Claims Review Pre-Payment Review Intermediate Sanction

How claims are selected for 

review

A sampling of claims is 

selected from providers, 

provider types, benefit areas, 

or service codes identified by 

the OIG.

The OIG has reasonable 

suspicion that a provider is 

violating program rules.

The OIG has established cause 

that a provider is violating 

program rules.

How providers are notified 

that selected claims are 

under review

The provider receives a 

message on the Portal.

The provider receives a 

Provider Notification letter and 

message on the Portal.

The provider receives a Notice 

of Intermediate Sanction letter 

and message on the Portal.

How to successfully exit the 

review

Claims are selected for review 

based on a pre-determined 

percentage of claim 

submissions of specific criteria. 

All providers who bill the 

service codes that are part of 

this criteria are subject to 

review, regardless of their 

compliance rates.

75 percent of a provider's 

reviewed claims over a three-

month period must be paid as 

submitted. The number of 

claims submitted during the 

three-month period may not 

drop more than 10 percent of 

the provider's volume of 

submitted claims prior to pre-

payment review.

The provider must meet 

parameters set during the 

sanction process.
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For a provider to be considered for removal from pre-payment review, both of the following conditions must be met: 

� 75 percent of the provider's reviewed claims over a three-month period are approved to be paid.  
� The number of claims the provider submits during that three-month period may not drop more than 10 percent from their 

submitted claim amount prior to pre-payment review.  

The OIG reserves the right to adjust these thresholds according to the facts of the case. 

Intermediate Sanction Review 

In accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.08(3)(d), if the OIG has established cause that a provider is violating program 
rules, the OIG may impose an intermediate sanction that requires the provider's claims to be reviewed prior to payment. Providers 
who are subject to this type of review will be sent an official Intermediate Sanction Notice letter from the OIG that details the 
program integrity concerns that warrant the sanction, the length of time the sanction will apply, and the provider's right to appeal 
the sanction. The provider also will receive a message on the Portal when submitting claims that indicates certain claims must be 
submitted with the necessary supporting documentation within seven calendar days. The claim will automatically be denied if 
documentation is not attached within seven days. 

For a provider to be considered for removal from an intermediate sanction, the provider must meet the parameters set during the 
sanction process. 
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Responses 

Topic #13437 

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments 
There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action 
and do not affect reimbursement. 

Claims that are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code 
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice). 

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin 
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim. 
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Member Information:Enrollment Categories 

Topic #16677 

BadgerCare Plus Benefit Plan Changes 
Effective April 1, 2014, all members eligible for BadgerCare Plus were enrolled in the BadgerCare Plus Standard Plan. As a 
result of this change, the following benefit plans were discontinued: 

� BadgerCare Plus Benchmark Plan  
� BadgerCare Plus Core Plan  
� BadgerCare Plus Basic Plan  

Members who are enrolled in the Benchmark Plan or the Core Plan who met new income limits for BadgerCare Plus eligibility 
were automatically transitioned into the BadgerCare Plus Standard Plan on April 1, 2014. In addition, the last day of BadgerRx 
Gold program coverage for all existing members was March 31, 2014. 

Providers should refer to the March 2014 Online Handbook archive of the appropriate service area for policy information 
pertaining to these discontinued benefit plans. 

Topic #785 

BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program 
As a result of 2005 Wisconsin Act 25, BadgerCare has expanded coverage to the following individuals: 

� Pregnant non-U.S. citizens who are not qualified aliens but meet other eligibility criteria for BadgerCare.  
� Pregnant individuals detained by legal process who meet other eligibility criteria for BadgerCare.  

The BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program is designed to provide better birth outcomes. 

Women are eligible for all covered services from the first of the month in which their pregnancy is verified or the first of the month 
in which the application for BadgerCare Plus is filed, whichever is later. Members are enrolled through the last day of the month in 
which they deliver or the pregnancy ends. Postpartum care is reimbursable only if provided as part of global obstetric care. Even 
though enrollment is based on pregnancy, these women are eligible for all covered services. (They are not limited to pregnancy-
related services.) 

These women are not presumptively eligible. Providers should refer them to the appropriate income maintenance or tribal agency 
where they can apply for this coverage. 

Fee-for-Service 

Pregnant non-U.S. citizens who are not qualified aliens and pregnant individuals detained by legal process receive care only on a 
fee-for-service basis. Providers are required to follow all program requirements (e.g., claim submission procedures, PA (prior 
authorization) requirements) when providing services to these women. 

Emergency Services for Non-U.S. Citizens 
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When BadgerCare Plus enrollment ends for pregnant non-U.S. citizens who are not qualified aliens, they receive coverage for 
emergency services. These women receive emergency coverage for 60 days after the pregnancy ends; this coverage continues 
through the end of the month in which the 60th day falls (e.g., a woman who delivers on June 20, 2006, would be enrolled through 
the end of August 2006). 

Topic #18777 

Real-Time Eligibility Determinations 
ForwardHealth may complete real-time eligibility determinations for BadgerCare Plus and/or Family Planning Only Services 
applicants who meet pre-screening criteria and whose reported information can be verified in real time while applying in ACCESS 
Apply for Benefits. Once an applicant is determined eligible through the real-time eligibility process, they are considered eligible 
for BadgerCare Plus and/or Family Planning Only Services and will be enrolled for 12 months, unless changes affecting eligibility 
occur before the 12-month period ends. 

A member determined eligible through the real-time eligibility process will receive a temporary ID (identification) card for 
BadgerCare Plus and/or Family Planning Only Services. Each member will get their own card, and each card will include the 
member's ForwardHealth ID number. The temporary ID card will be valid for the dates listed on the card and will allow the 
member to get immediate health care or pharmacy services. 

Eligibility Verification 

When a member is determined eligible for BadgerCare Plus and/or Family Planning Only Services through the real-time eligibility 
process, providers are able to see the member's eligibility information in Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) in real 
time. Providers should always verify eligibility through EVS prior to providing services. 

On rare occasions, it may take up to 48 hours for eligibility information to be available through interChange. In such instances, if a 
member presents a valid temporary ID card, the provider is still required to provide services, even if eligibility cannot be 
verified through EVS. 
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Identification Cards 

Topic #868 

ForwardHealth Cards 
Women who enroll for the BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program receive a ForwardHealth card after coverage is established. 
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Enrollment Verification 

Topic #786 

Verifying Enrollment 
Women who enroll for the BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program are established on Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification 
System). When verifying enrollment for these women, the EVS indicates that they are enrolled for all Medicaid-covered services. 

When verifying enrollment for non-U.S. citizens who are enrolled only for emergency services, the EVS indicates that the woman 
is enrolled only for emergency services. 
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Coordination of Benefits:Commercial Health Insurance 

Topic #18497 

Explanation of Medical Benefits Form Requirement 
An Explanation of Medical Benefits (F-01234 (04/2018)) form must be included for each other payer when other health 
insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) sources are indicated on a paper 
claim or paper adjustment. 

Note: ADA (American Dental Association) claims and claim adjustments and compound and noncompound drug claims and 
claim adjustments are not subject to the requirements regarding use of the Explanation of Medical Benefits form. 

Paper claims or adjustment requests that have other health insurance indicated may be returned to the provider unprocessed or 
denied if they are submitted without the Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer. Paper claims or adjustments 
submitted with incorrect or incomplete Explanation of Medical Benefits forms will also be returned or denied. 

Use of the ForwardHealth Explanation of Medical Benefits form is mandatory; providers are required to use an exact copy. 
ForwardHealth will not accept alternate versions (i.e., retyped or otherwise reformatted) of the Explanation of Medical Benefits 
form. 

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement for paper claims and adjustments is intended to help ensure consistency 
with electronic claims and adjustments submitted via the ForwardHealth Portal or using an 837 (837 Health Care Claim) 
transaction (including those submitted using PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software or through a clearinghouse or software 
vendor). 

The Explanation of Medical Benefits form requirement applies to paper claims and paper adjustments submitted to Wisconsin 
Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and the WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program). Providers are reminded that, 
except for a few instances, Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, SeniorCare, and WCDP are payers of last resort for any 
covered service. Therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all other existing health insurance 
sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care organization). 

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus are not payers of last resort for members who receive coverage from certain 
governmental programs. Providers should ask members if they have coverage from these other government programs. 

If a member becomes retroactively enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus after the provider has already been 
reimbursed by one of these government programs, the provider may be required to submit the claims to ForwardHealth and 
refund the payment from the government program. 

Ink, Data Alignment, and Quality Standards for Paper Claim Submission 

In order for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software to read paper claim forms accurately, the claim forms must comply 
with certain ink standards, as well as other data alignment and quality standards. The Explanation of Medical Benefits form will 
also need to comply with these standards. 
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Resources:WiCall 

Topic #6257 

Entering Letters into WiCall 
For some WiCall inquries, health care providers are required to enter their taxonomy code with their NPI (National Provider 
Identifier). Because taxonomy codes are a combination of numbers and letters, telephone key pad combinations, shown in the 
table below, allow providers to successfully enter taxonomy code letters for WiCall functions (e.g., press *21 to enter an "A," 
press *72 to enter an "R"). 

Additionally, providers may select option 9 and press "#" for an automated voice explanation of how to enter letters in WiCall. 

Topic #466 

Information Available Via WiCall 
WiCall, ForwardHealth's AVR (Automated Voice Response) system, gathers inquiry information from callers through voice 
prompts and accesses ForwardHealth interChange to retrieve and "speak" back the following ForwardHealth information: 

� Claim status  
� Enrollment verification  
� PA (prior authorization) status  
� Provider CheckWrite information  

Note: ForwardHealth releases CheckWrite information to WiCall no sooner than on the first state business day following the 
financial cycle.

Letter
Key 

Combination Letter
Key 

Combination

A *21 N *62

B *22 O *63

C *23 P *71

D *31 Q *11

E *32 R *72

F *33 S *73

G *41 T *81

H *42 U *82

I *43 V *83

J *51 W *91

K *52 X *92

L *53 Y *93

M *61 Z *12
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Providers are prompted to enter NPI (National Provider Identifier) or provider ID and in some cases, NPI-related data, to 
retrieve query information. 

In all inquiry scenarios, WiCall offers the following options after information is retrieved and reported back to the caller: 

� Repeat the information.  
� Make another inquiry of the same type.  
� Return to the main menu.  
� Repeat the options.  

Claim Status 

Providers may check the status of a specific claim by selecting the applicable financial payer (program, i.e., Wisconsin Medicaid, 
WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) and entering their provider ID, 
member identification number, DOS (date of service), and the amount billed.  

Note: Claim information for BadgerCare Plus and SeniorCare is available by selecting the Medicaid option. 

Enrollment Verification 

Providers may request enrollment status for any date of eligibility the member has on file by entering their provider ID and the 
member ID. If the member ID is unknown, providers may enter the member's date of birth and SSN (Social Security number). 
Additionally, the provider is prompted to enter the "From DOS" and the "To DOS" for the inquiry. The "From" DOS is the 
earliest date the provider requires enrollment information and the "To" DOS must be within 365 days of the "From" DOS. 

Each time a provider verifies member enrollment, the enrollment verification is saved and assigned a transaction number as 
transaction confirmation. Providers should note the transaction number for their records.  

PA Status 

Except in certain instances, providers may obtain the status of PA requests for Medicaid and WCDP via WiCall by entering their 
provider ID and the applicable PA number. If the provider does not know the PA number, there is an option to bypass entering 
the PA number and the caller will be prompted to enter other PA information such as member ID and type of service (i.e., NDC 
(National Drug Code), procedure code, revenue code, or ICD (International Classification of Diseases) procedure code). When 
a match is found, WiCall reports back the PA status information, including the PA number for future reference, and the applicable 
program. 

Information on past PAs is retained indefinitely. Paper PAs require a maximum of 20 working days from receipt to be processed 
and incorporated into WiCall's PA status information. 

Note: PA information for BadgerCare Plus and SeniorCare is available by selecting the Medicaid option. 
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Electronic Data Interchange 

Topic #461 

Electronic Data Interchange Helpdesk 
The EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk assists anyone interested in becoming a trading partner with getting started and 
provides ongoing support pertaining to electronic transactions. Providers, billing services, and clearinghouses are encouraged to 
contact the EDI Helpdesk for test packets and/or technical questions.  

Providers with policy questions should call Provider Services. 
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Enrollment Verification 

Topic #469 

An Overview 
Providers should always verify a member's enrollment before providing services, both to determine enrollment for the current date 
(since a member's enrollment status may change) and to discover any limitations to the member's coverage. Each enrollment 
verification method allows providers to verify the following prior to services being rendered: 

� A member's enrollment in a ForwardHealth program(s)  
� State-contracted MCO (managed care organization) enrollment  
� Medicare enrollment  
� Limited benefits categories  
� Any other health insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) coverage  
� Exemption from copayments for BadgerCare Plus members  

Topic #4903 

Copay Information 

No Copay 

If a member is enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid and is exempt from paying copays for services, providers will 
receive the following response to an enrollment query from all methods of enrollment verification: 

� The name of the benefit plan  
� The member's enrollment dates  
� The message, "No Copay"  

If a member is enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, Wisconsin Medicaid, or SeniorCare and is required to pay a copay, the provider will 
be given the name of the benefit plan in which the member is enrolled and the member's enrollment dates for the benefit plan only. 

Copay 

If a member is enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, Wisconsin Medicaid, or SeniorCare and is required to pay a copay, providers will 
receive the following response to an enrollment query from all methods of enrollment verification: 

� The name of the benefit plan  
� The member's enrollment dates  

Non-Emergent Copay 

If a member is enrolled in BadgerCare Plus and is eligible for the $8 non-emergent copay, providers will receive the following 
response to an enrollment query from all methods of enrollment verification: 

� The name of the benefit plan  

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 47 of 64BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program Published Policy Through February 29, 2024



� The member's enrollment dates  
� The message, "Member Eligible for Non-Emergent Copay" or "Eligible for Non-Emergent Copay"  

The messages "Member Eligible for Non-Emergent Copay" and "Eligible for Non-Emergent Copay" indicate that a member is a 
BadgerCare Plus childless adult and they are eligible for the copay if they do not meet the prudent layperson standard and seek 
and receive additional post-stabilization care in the emergency department after being informed of the $8 copay and availability of 
alternative providers with lesser or no cost share. 

Topic #4901 

Enrollment Verification on the Portal 
The secure ForwardHealth Portal offers real-time member enrollment verification for all ForwardHealth programs. Providers will 
be able to use this tool to determine: 

� The benefit plan(s) in which the member is enrolled  
� If the member is enrolled in a state-contracted managed care program (for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus members)  
� If the member has any other coverage, such as Medicare or commercial health insurance  
� If the member is exempted from copays (BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid members only)  

To access enrollment verification via the ForwardHealth Portal, providers will need to do the following: 

� Go to the ForwardHealth Portal.  
� Establish a provider account.  
� Log into the secure Portal.  
� Click on the menu item for enrollment verification.  

Providers will receive a unique transaction number for each enrollment verification inquiry. Providers may access a history of their 
enrollment inquiries using the Portal, which will list the date the inquiry was made and the enrollment information that was given on 
the date that the inquiry was made. For a more permanent record of inquiries, providers are advised to use the "print screen" 
function to save a paper copy of enrollment verification inquiries for their records or document the transaction number at the 
beginning of the response, for tracking or research purposes. This feature allows providers to access enrollment verification history 
when researching claim denials due to enrollment issues. 

The Provider Portal is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

Topic #4900 

Entering Dates of Service 
Enrollment information is provided based on a "From" DOS (date of service) and a "To" DOS that the provider enters when 
making the enrollment inquiry. For enrollment inquires, a "From" DOS is the earliest date for which the provider is requesting 
enrollment information and the "To" DOS is the latest date for which the provider is requesting enrollment information. 

Providers should use the following guidelines for entering DOS when verifying enrollment for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare 
Plus, SeniorCare, or WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) members: 

� The "From" DOS is the earliest date the provider requires enrollment information.  
� The "To" DOS must be within 365 days of the "From" DOS.  
� If the date of the request is prior to the 20th of the current month, then providers may enter a "From" DOS and "To" DOS 

up to the end of the current calendar month.  
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� If the date of the request is on or after the 20th of the current month, then providers may enter a "From" DOS and "To" 
DOS up to the end of the following calendar month.  

For example, if the date of the request was November 15, 2008, the provider could request dates up to and including November 
30, 2008. If the date of the request was November 25, 2008, the provider could request dates up to and including December 31, 
2008. 

Topic #4899 

Member Identification Card Does Not Guarantee 
Enrollment 
Most members receive a member identification card, but possession of a program identification card does not guarantee 
enrollment. Periodically, members may become ineligible for enrollment, only to re-enroll at a later date. Members are told to 
keep their cards even though they may have gaps in enrollment periods. It is possible that a member will present a card when they 
are not enrolled; therefore, it is essential that providers verify enrollment before providing services. To reduce claim denials, it is 
important that providers verify the following information prior to each DOS (date of service) that services are provided: 

� If a member is enrolled in any ForwardHealth program, including benefit plan limitations  
� If a member is enrolled in a managed care organization  
� If a member is in primary provider lock-in status  
� If a member has Medicare or other insurance coverage  

Topic #4898 

Responses Are Based on Financial Payer 
When making an enrollment inquiry through Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System), the returned response will provide 
information on the member's enrollment in benefit plans based on financial payers.  

There are three financial payers under ForwardHealth:  

� Medicaid (Medicaid is the financial payer for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare).  
� WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program).  
� WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program).  

Within each financial payer are benefit plans. Each member is enrolled under at least one of the three financial payers, and under 
each financial payer, is enrolled in at least one benefit plan. An individual member may be enrolled under more than one financial 
payer. (For instance, a member with chronic renal disease may have health care coverage under BadgerCare Plus and the WCDP 
chronic renal disease program. The member is enrolled under two financial payers, Medicaid and WCDP.) Alternatively, a 
member may have multiple benefits under a single financial payer. (For example, a member may be covered by Tuberculosis-
Related Medicaid and Family Planning Only Services at the same time, both of which are administered by Medicaid.) 
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Contact Information 

Topic #4456 

Resources Reference Guide 
The Provider Services and Resources Reference Guide lists services and resources available to providers and members with 
contact information and hours of availability. 

ForwardHealth Portal www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/ 24 hours a day, seven days a week

Public and secure access to ForwardHealth information with direct link to contact Provider Services for up-to-date access to 

ForwardHealth programs information, including publications, fee schedules, and forms.

WiCall Automated Voice Response 
System 800-947-3544 24 hours a day, seven days a week

WiCall, the ForwardHealth AVR (Automated Voice Response) system, provides responses to the following inquiries: 

� Checkwrite  

� Claim status  

� PA (prior authorization)  

� Member enrollment  

ForwardHealth Provider Services 
Call Center

800-947-9627

Call center representatives:  
Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 6 p.m.  

(Central time)* 
Virtual agent: 24 hours a day, seven days a 

week 

To assist providers in the following programs: 

� BadgerCare Plus  

� Medicaid  

� SeniorCare  

� ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program)  

� WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program)  

� Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus Managed Care Programs  

� Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid  

� WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)  

ForwardHealth Portal Helpdesk 866-908-1363
Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 

p.m. (Central time)*

To assist providers and trading partners with technical questions regarding Portal functions and capabilities, including Portal 

accounts, registrations, passwords, and submissions through the Portal.
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*With the exception of state-observed holidays.

 

Electronic Data Interchange 
Helpdesk 866-416-4979

Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. (Central time)*

For providers, including trading partners, billing services, and clearinghouses with technical questions about the following: 

� Electronic transactions  

� Companion documents  

� PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software  

Managed Care Provider Appeals 800-760-0001, Option 1
Monday through Friday,  

7 a.m. to 6 p.m.  
(Central time)*

To assist BadgerCare Plus/Medicaid SSI (Supplemental Security Income) HMO or Children's Specialty Managed Care PIHP 

(Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan) providers with questions regarding their appeal status and other general managed care provider 

appeal information.

Managed Care Ombudsman 
Program

800-760-0001
Monday through Friday,  

7 a.m. to 6 p.m.  
(Central time)*

To assist managed care enrollees with questions about enrollment, rights, responsibilities, and general managed care information.

Member Services 800-362-3002
Monday through Friday,  

8 a.m. to 6 p.m.  
(Central time)*

To assist ForwardHealth members, or persons calling on behalf of members, with program information and requirements, 

enrollment, finding enrolled providers, and resolving concerns.

Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance 
Program

800-991-5532
Monday through Friday,  

8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.  
(Central time)*

To assist ADAP providers and members, or persons calling on behalf of members, with program information and requirements, 

enrollment, finding enrolled providers, and resolving concerns.
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Portal 

Topic #4743 

Acute and Primary Managed Care Portal 

Information and Functions Through the Portal 

The acute and primary managed care area of the ForwardHealth Portal allows state-contracted HMOs to conduct business with 
ForwardHealth. The public HMO page offers easy access to key HMO information and web tools. A login is required to access 
the secure area of the Portal to submit or retrieve account and member information that may be sensitive. 

The following information is available through the Portal: 

� Listing of all Medicaid-enrolled providers  
� Coordination of Benefits Extract/Insurance Carrier Master List information updated quarterly  
� Data Warehouse, which is linked from the Portal to Business Objects. The Business Objects function allows for access to 

MCO (managed care organization) data for long-term care MCOs.  
� Electronic messages  
� Enrollment verification by entering a member ID or SSN (Social Security number) with date of birth and a "from DOS 

(date of service)" and a "to DOS" range. A transaction number is assigned to track the request.  
� Member search function for retrieving member information such as medical status codes and managed care and Medicare 

information  
� Provider search function for retrieving provider information such as the address, phone number, provider ID, taxonomy 

code (if applicable), and provider type and specialty  
� HealthCheck information  
� MCO contact information  
� Technical contact information (Entries may be added via the Portal.)  

Topic #4345 

Creating a Provider Account 
Each provider needs to designate one individual as an administrator of the ForwardHealth Portal account. This user establishes the 
administrative account once their PIN (personal identification number) is received. The administrative user is responsible for this 
provider account and can add accounts for other users (clerks) within their organization and assign security roles to clerks that 
have been established. To establish an administrative account after receiving a PIN, the administrative user is required to follow 
these steps: 

1. Go to the ForwardHealth Portal.  
2. Click the Providers button.  
3. Click Logging in for the first time?.  
4. Enter the Login ID and PIN. The Login ID is the provider's NPI (National Provider Identifier) or provider number.  
5. Click Setup Account.  
6. At the Account Setup screen, enter the user's information in the required fields. Enter a backup user's information in the 

required fields.  
7. Read the security agreement and click the checkbox to indicate agreement with its contents.  
8. Click Submit when complete.  
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Once in the secure Provider area of the Portal, the provider may conduct business online with ForwardHealth via a secure 
connection. Providers may also perform the following administrative functions from the Provider area of the Portal: 

� Establish accounts and define access levels for clerks  
� Add other organizations to the account  
� Switch organizations  

Refer to the Account User Guide on the User Guides page of the Portal for more detailed instructions on performing these 
functions. 

Topic #4340 

Designating a Trading Partner to Receive 835 Health 
Care Claim Payment/Advice Transactions  
Providers must designate a trading partner to receive their 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for 
ForwardHealth interChange. 

Providers who wish to submit their 835 designation via the Portal are required to create and establish a provider account to have 
access to the secure area of the Portal. 

To designate a trading partner to receive 835 transactions, providers must first complete the following steps:  

1. Access the Portal and log into their secure account by clicking the Provider link/button.  
2. Click on the Designate 835 Receiver link on the right-hand side of the secure home page.  
3. Enter the identification number of the trading partner that is to receive the 835 in the Trading Partner ID field.  
4. Click Save.  

Providers who are unable to use the Portal to designate a trading partner to receive 835 transactions may call the EDI (Electronic 
Data Interchange) Helpdesk or submit a paper (Trading Partner 835 Designation, F-13393 (07/12)) form. 

Topic #4338 

ForwardHealth Portal 
Providers, members, trading partners, managed care programs, and partners have access to public and secure information 
through the ForwardHealth Portal. 

The Portal has the following areas: 

� Providers (public and secure)  
� Trading Partners  
� Members  
� MCO (managed care organization)  
� Partners  

The secure Portal allows providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. The public 
Portal contains general information accessible to all users. Members can access general health care program information and apply 
for benefits online. 

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 53 of 64BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program Published Policy Through February 29, 2024



Topic #4441 

ForwardHealth Portal Helpdesk 
Providers and trading partners may call the ForwardHealth Portal Helpdesk with technical questions on Portal functions, including 
their Portal accounts, registrations, passwords, and submissions through the Portal. 

Topic #4451 

Inquiries to ForwardHealth Via the Portal 
Providers are able to contact Provider Services through the ForwardHealth Portal by clicking the Contact link and entering the 
relevant inquiry information, including selecting the preferred method of response (i.e., telephone call or email). Provider Services 
will respond to the inquiry by the preferred method of response indicated within five business days. 

Topic #4400 

Internet Connection Speed 
ForwardHealth recommends providers have an internet connection that will provide an upload speed of at least 768 Kbps and a 
download speed of at least 128 Kbps in order to efficiently conduct business with ForwardHealth via the Portal. 

For PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) users, ForwardHealth recommends an internet connection that will provide a download 
speed of at least 128 Kbps for downloading PES software and software updates from the Portal. 

These download speeds are generally not available through a dial-up connection. 

Topic #4351 

Logging in to the Provider Area of the Portal 
Once an administrative user's or other user's account is set up, they may log in to the Provider area of the ForwardHealth Portal 
to conduct business. To log in, the user is required to click the "Provider" link or button, then enter their username and password 
and click "Go" in the Login to Secure Site box at the right side of the screen. 

If a user has forgotten their username, they can recover their username by choosing from the following options: 

� Ask the Portal Helpdesk to do one of the following: 
» Send the Portal account username to the email account on record.  
» Verify the request with the designated account backup.  

� Ask the Portal Helpdesk to remove the Portal account's current credentials and create a new account.  

Topic #5158 

Managed Care Organization Portal Reports 
The following reports are generated to MCOs (managed care organizations) through their account on the ForwardHealth MCO 
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Portal: 

� Capitation Payment Listing Report  
� Cost Share Report (long-term MCOs only)  
� Enrollment Reports  

MCOs are required to establish a Portal account in order to receive reports from ForwardHealth. 

Capitation Payment Listing Report 

The Capitation Payment Listing Report provides "payee" MCOs with a detailed listing of the members for whom they receive 
capitation payments. ForwardHealth interChange creates adjustment transaction information weekly and regular capitation 
transaction information monthly. The weekly batch report includes regular and adjustment capitation transactions. MCOs have the 
option of receiving both the Capitation Payment Listing Report and the 820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium 
Payment for Insurance Products transactions. 

Initial Enrollment Roster Report 

The Initial Enrollment Roster Report is generated according to the annual schedules detailing the number of new and continuing 
members enrolled in the MCO and those disenrolled before the next enrollment month. 

Final Enrollment Roster Report 

The Final Enrollment Roster Report is generated the last business day of each month and includes members who have had a 
change in status since the initial report and new members who were enrolled after the Initial Enrollment Roster Report was 
generated. 

Other Reports 

Additional reports are available for BadgerCare Plus HMOs, SSI HMOs, and long-term MCOs. Some are available via the 
Portal and some in the secure FTP (file transfer protocol). 

Topic #4744 

Members ForwardHealth Portal 
Members can access ForwardHealth information by going to the ForwardHealth Portal. Members can search through a directory 
of providers by entering a ZIP code, city, or county. Members can also access all member-related ForwardHealth applications 
and forms. Members can use ACCESS to check availability, apply for benefits, check current benefits, and report any changes. 

Topic #4344 

Obtaining a Personal Identification Number 
To establish an account on the ForwardHealth Portal, providers are required to obtain a PIN (personal identification number). 
The PIN is a unique, nine-digit number assigned by ForwardHealth interChange for the sole purpose of allowing a provider to 
establish a Portal account. It is used in conjunction with the provider's login ID. Once the Portal account is established, the 
provider will be prompted to create a username and password for the account, which will subsequently be used to log in to the 
Portal.  

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 55 of 64BadgerCare Plus Prenatal Program Published Policy Through February 29, 2024



Note: The PIN used to create the provider's Portal account is not the same PIN used for revalidation. Providers will receive a 
separate PIN for revalidation. 

A provider may need to request more than one PIN if he or she is a provider for more than one program or has more than one 
type of provider enrollment. A separate PIN will be needed for each provider enrollment. Health care providers will need to 
supply their NPI (National Provider Identifier) and corresponding taxonomy code when requesting an account. Non-healthcare 
providers will need to supply their unique provider number.  

Providers may request a PIN by following these steps: 

1. Go to the Portal.  
2. Click on the "Providers" link or button.  
3. Click the "Request Portal Access" link from the Quick Links box on the right side of the screen.  
4. At the Request Portal Access screen, enter the following information:

a. Health care providers are required to enter their NPI and click "Search" to display a listing of ForwardHealth 
enrollments. Select the correct enrollment for the account. The taxonomy code, ZIP+4 code, and financial payer for 
that enrollment will be automatically populated. Enter the SSN (Social Security number) or TIN (Tax Identification 
Number).  

b. Non-healthcare providers are required to enter their provider number, financial payer, and SSN or TIN. (This 
option should only be used by non-healthcare providers who are exempt from NPI requirements).  
 
The financial payer is one of the following: 

� Medicaid (Medicaid is the financial payer for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and Senior Care.)  
� SSI (Supplemental Security Income)  
� WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program)  
� The WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program) 

   
c. Click Submit.  
d. Once the Portal Access Request is successfully completed, ForwardHealth will send a letter with the provider's PIN 

to the address on file.  

Topic #4740 

Public Area of the Provider Portal 
The public Provider area of the ForwardHealth Portal offers a variety of important business features and functions that will assist 
in daily business activities with ForwardHealth programs. 

Interactive Maximum Allowable Fee Schedule 

Within the Portal, are maximum allowable fee schedules for most services. Providers can search the interactive maximum 
allowable fee schedule by a single procedure code, multiple codes, a code range, or by a service area to find the maximum 
allowable fee. Through the interactive fee schedule, providers also can export their search results for a single code, multiple codes, 
a code range, or by service area. The downloadable fee schedules, which are updated monthly, are downloadable only by service 
area as TXT (text) or CSV (comma separated value) files. 

ForwardHealth Communications 

ForwardHealth Updates announce changes in policy and coverage, PA (prior authorization) requirements, and claim submission 
requirements. They communicate new initiatives from the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) or new requirements 
from the federal CMS (Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services) and the Wisconsin state legislature.  
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Updates reflect current policy at the time of publication; this information may change over time and be revised by a subsequent 
Update. Update information is added to the ForwardHealth Online Handbook after the Update is posted, unless otherwise noted. 

Providers should refer to the Online Handbook for current information. The Online Handbook is the source for current 
ForwardHealth policy and contains provider-specific information for various services and benefits. 

Trainings 

Providers can register for all scheduled trainings and view online trainings via the Trainings page, which contains an up-to-date 
calendar of all available training. Additionally, providers can view webcasts of select trainings. 

Contacting Provider Services 

Providers and other Portal users will have an additional option for contacting Provider Services through the Contact link on the 
Portal. Providers can enter the relevant inquiry information, including selecting the preferred method of response (that is, a phone 
call or email) the provider wishes to receive back from Provider Services. Provider Services will respond to the inquiry within five 
business days. Information will be submitted via a secure connection. 

Online Enrollment 

Providers can speed up the enrollment process for Medicaid by completing a provider enrollment application via the Portal. 
Providers can then track their application by entering their ATN (application tracking number) given to them on completion of the 
application. 

Other Resources Available on the Portal 

The public Provider area of the Portal also includes the following features: 

� A "What's New?" section for providers that links to the latest information posted to the Provider area of the Portal  
� Home page for the provider (Providers have administrative control over their Portal homepage and can grant other 

employees access to specified areas of the Portal, such as claims and PA.)  
� Email subscription service for Updates (Providers can register for email subscription to receive notifications of new 

provider publications via email. Users are able to select, by program and service area, which publication notifications they 
would like to receive.)  

� A forms library  

Topic #4401 

System and Browser Requirements 
The following table lists the recommended system and browser requirements for using the ForwardHealth Portal. PES (Provider 
Electronic Solutions) users should note that the Windows-based requirements noted in the table apply; PES cannot be run on 
Apple-based systems. 

Recommended System Requirements Recommended Browser Requirements
Windows-Based Systems

Computer with at least a 500Mhz processor, 256 MB of RAM, and 

100MB of free disk space

Chrome v. 73 or higher, Edge v. 19 or higher, 

Firefox v. 38 or higher

Windows XP or higher operating system
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Topic #4742 

Trading Partner Portal 
The following information is available on the public Trading Partners area of the ForwardHealth Portal: 

� Trading partner testing packets  
� Trading partner profile submission  
� PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software and upgrade information  
� EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) companion guides  

In the secure Trading Partners area of the Portal, trading partners can exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. 

Trading partners using PES should be sure to enter the web logon and web password associated with the ForwardHealth Trading 
Partner ID that will be used on PES transactions. Prior to submitting transactions through PES, trading partners must also make 
sure their trading partner account is entered as the "Default Provider ID" on the Switch Organization page of the secure trading 
partner account on the Portal. 

Apple-Based Systems

Computer running a PowerPC G4 or Intel processor, 512 MB of RAM, and 

150MB of free disk space

Chrome v. 73 or higher, Edge v. 19 or higher, 

Safari v. 14 or higher, Firefox v. 38 or higher

Mac OS X 10.2 or higher operating system
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Training Opportunities 

Topic #12757 

Training Opportunities 
The Provider Relations representatives conduct training sessions in a variety of formats on both program-specific and topic-
specific subjects. There is no fee for attending/accessing these training sessions. 

On-Site Sessions 

On-site training sessions are offered at various locations (e.g., hotel conference rooms, provider facilities) throughout the state. 
These training sessions include general all-provider sessions, service-specific and/or topic-specific sessions, and program-specific 
(such as WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program) or the WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) sessions. 

Registration is required to attend on-site sessions. Online registration is available on the Trainings page of the Providers area of the 
Portal. 

Online (Real-Time, Web-Based) Sessions 

Online (real-time, web-based) training sessions are available and are facilitated through HPE MyRoom. MyRoom sessions are 
offered on many of the same topics as on-site sessions, but online sessions offer the following advantages: 

� Participants can attend training at their own computers without leaving the office.  
� Sessions are interactive as participants can ask questions during the session.  
� If requested or needed, a session can be quickly organized to cover a specific topic for a small group or office.  

For some larger training topics (such as ForwardHealth Portal Fundamentals), the training may be divided into individual modules, 
with each module focused on a particular subject. This allows participants to customize their training experience. 

Registration, including an e-mail address, is required to attend Virtual Room sessions, so important session information can be sent 
to participants prior to the start of the session. Online registration is available on the Trainings page of the Portal. 

Recorded Webcasts 

Recorded Webcasts are available on a variety of topics, including some of the same topics as on-site and online sessions. Like 
Virtual Room sessions, some recorded Webcasts on larger training topics may be divided into individual Webcast modules, 
allowing participants to customize their training experience. Recorded Webcasts allow providers to view the training at their 
convenience on their own computers. 

Registration is not required to view a recorded Webcast. Related training materials are available to download and print from the 
specific Webcast training session page on the Portal. 

Notification of Training Opportunities 

In addition to information on the Trainings page of the Portal, upcoming training session information is distributed directly through 
messages to providers who have secure Portal accounts and to providers who have registered for the ForwardHealth e-mail 
subscription service. 
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To sign up for a secure Portal account, click the "Request Portal Access" link in the Quick Links box on the Provider page of the 
Portal. To sign up for e-mail subscription, click "Register for E-mail Subscription" in the Quick Links box on the Provider page of 
the Portal. 
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Archive Date:03/01/2024 

Managed Care:Managed Care Information 

Topic #16177 

Care4Kids Program Overview 
Care4Kids is a health care program for children and youth in out-of-home care in Wisconsin. The Care4Kids program will offer 
comprehensive, coordinated services that are intended to improve the quality and timeliness of and access to health services for 
these children. 

The Care4Kids program will serve children in out-of-home care placements (other than residential care centers) in Kenosha, 
Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, and Waukesha counties. Member participation will be voluntary and enrollment will 
be allowed to continue for up to 12 months after the child leaves the out-of-home care system, as long as the child remains 
Medicaid-eligible and resides within one of the six counties. 

Care4Kids is required to provide at least the same benefits as those provided under fee-for-service arrangements. 

Program Administration 

Children's Hospital of Wisconsin is currently the only integrated health system certified by ForwardHealth to administer the 
Care4Kids program. Children's Hospital of Wisconsin will be responsible for providing or arranging for the provision of all 
services covered under Medicaid, with a small number of exceptions. The services not included in the Care4Kids program will be 
reimbursed as fee-for-service benefits. Children's Hospital of Wisconsin's integrated network of health care providers, which 
includes specialty and primary care physicians and clinics within the Children's Hospital System as well as providers who are 
participating in CCHP (Children's Community Health Plan), is intended to provide coordinated care and services to meet the 
individualized needs of each of the children enrolled across multiple disciplines, including physical, behavioral health, and dental 
care. 

Care4Kids will be responsible for providing or arranging for the provision of all medically necessary services covered by 
Wisconsin Medicaid to enrollees. Providers are required to be part of the CCHP network to get reimbursed by Care4Kids. 
Providers interested in being a part of the network should contact CCHP. Out-of-network providers are required to call 
Care4Kids prior to providing services to a Care4Kids enrollee. In situations where emergency medical services are needed, out-
of-network providers are required to contact Care4Kids within 24 hours of providing services. 

Member Enrollment Verification 

Providers should verify a member's enrollment before providing services to determine if the member is enrolled in Care4Kids. 
Members enrolled in Care4Kids will present a ForwardHealth member identification card. 

Providers verifying enrollment on the ForwardHealth Portal will see Care4Kids under the MC Program heading in the Managed 
Care Enrollment panel. 

For 271 response transactions, Care4Kids enrollment will be identified in the EB segment of the 2110C loop. Identified by "MC" 
in the EB01, "HM" in the EB04, and "Care4Kids" in the EB05. The MC provider contact information will be reported in the 
NM1 (name info), N3 (address info), and PER (telephone numbers) segments within the 2120C loop. 

The WiCall AVR (automated voice response) system will identify Care4Kids as the state-contracted managed care program in 
which the member is enrolled. 
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Contact Information 

Providers can contact CCHP at 800-482-8010 for the following: 

� To become part of the CCHP network  
� For coverage policy and procedure information, including PA (prior authorization) and claim submission guidelines, if they 

are already a Care4Kids network provider  
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Covered and Noncovered Services 

Topic #16197 

Care4Kids Program Benefit Package 

Covered Services 

Members enrolled in the Care4Kids program are eligible to receive all medically necessary services covered under Wisconsin 
Medicaid; however, Care4Kids will have the flexibility to provide services in a manner that best meets the unique needs of 
children in out-of-home care, including streamlining PA (prior authorization) requirements and offering select services in home 
settings. Members will also be allowed to go to any Medicaid-enrolled provider for emergency medical services or family planning 
services. 

Noncovered Services 

The following services are not provided as covered benefits through the Care4Kids program, but can be reimbursed for eligible 
Medicaid members on a fee-for-service basis: 

� Behavioral treatment  
� Chiropractic services  
� CRS (Community Recovery Services)  
� CSP (Community Support Programs)  
� CCS (Comprehensive Community Services)  
� Crisis intervention services  
� Directly observed therapy for individuals with tuberculosis  
� MTM (Medication therapy management)  
� NEMT (Non-emergency medical transportation) services  
� Prescription and over-the-counter drugs and diabetic supplies dispensed by the pharmacy  
� Physician-administered drugs and their administration, and the administration of Synagis  
� SBS (School-based services)  
� Targeted case management  

Children's Hospital of Wisconsin will establish working relationships, defined in writing through a memorandum of understanding, 
with providers of the following services: 

� CSP  
� CCS  
� Crisis intervention services  
� SBS  
� Targeted case management services  

Providers of these services must coordinate with Care4Kids to help assure continuity of care, eliminate duplication, and reduce 
fragmentation of services. 
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